

Brent Civic Centre

Engineers Way Wembley

Middlesex HA9 0FJ

email

Mohammed.serdouk@brent.gov.

web ul

www.brent.gov.uk

RE: Licensing Act 2003:

Premises: Olympic Garden, 3 Olympic Way, HA9 0DL

Our Ref: 30611

14 February 2024

Dear Applicant:

Licensing Representation to the Initial Application for the Premises Licence at Olympic Garden, 3 Olympic Way, HA9 0DL

I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make a representation that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below.

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a 'Responsible Authority' under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has been made for a new premises licence under section 17 of the Act.

The Licensing Authority representations are primarily concerned with the four licensing objectives.

- the prevention of crime and disorder.
- public safety.
- the prevention of public nuisance; and
- the protection of children from harm.

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003:

- 8.47 Applicants are expected to provide licensing authorities with sufficient information in this section to determine the extent to which their proposed steps are appropriate promote the licensing objectives in the local area. Applications must not be based on providing a set of standard conditions to promote the licensing objectives and applicants are expected to make it clear why the steps they are proposing are appropriate for the premises.
- Considering cases where licensing and planning applications are made simultaneously:

 The operation of premises for licensable activities requires both planning and licensing authorisations. There will be overlaps as issues such as noise nuisance may be considered by both planning and licensing.

Public safety:

- As set out in Chapter 8 (8.38- 8.46), applicants should consider when making their application which steps it is appropriate to take to promote the public safety objective and demonstrate how they achieve that.
- 2.11 Counter terrorism and public safety
- Any additional licensing conditions should be appropriate and proportionate to the venue as noted in para 1.16.

Furthermore, the Licensing authority have requested information as per below:

LA: On 01/02/24: The requirement for SIA. Can you provide me with a crowd management plan for the premises?

LA: On 5/02/24: Requested planning permission and fire risk assessment.

- Agent (TLT): on 05/02/24: We will forward to you as crowd management plan in <u>Due</u> Course.
- **Agent (TLT)** On: 14/02/24: I appreciate that you have requested a crowd management plan and I will pick his up with my client in his return from holidays.
- Fire risk assessment received on 14/02/24.

Having considered all of the above and including your reply "<u>in due course</u>". Yet as to date not all requested information has been provided therefore, I am unable to propose specific licence conditions in relation to security or health care provision at appropriate premises and events applying for a licence. I am unfortunately rejecting this application as it is.

Yours faithfully

Mohammed Serdouk

Licensing Enforcement Officer

Regulatory Services

Brent Council

Mob: 07867183907

www.brent.gov.uk